

CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 13-55017, 12-56867 & 12-56874

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

YASSIR FAZAGA, ALI UDDIN MALIK, YASSER ABDELRAHIM,
PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS,

vs.

**FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ROBERT MUELLER,
DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY;
STEVEN M. MARTINEZ, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR IN CHARGE, FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION'S LOS ANGELES DIVISION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; J. STEPHEN
TIDWELL; BARBARA WALLS; PAT ROSE; KEVIN ARMSTRONG; PAUL ALLEN; DOES 1-20;**
DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. CV 11-301-CJC (VBK)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

CINDY COHN
LEE TIEN
KURT OPSAHL
JAMES S. TYRE
MARK RUMOLD
ANDREW CROCKER
DAVID GREENE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

RICHARD R. WIEBE
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Fax: (415) 433-6382

THOMAS E. MOORE III
ROYSE LAW FIRM, PC
1717 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Telephone: (650) 813-9700
Fax: (650) 813-9777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 1806(f) Displaces The State Secrets Privilege.....	3
A. Congress Has Displaced The State Secrets Privilege In Cases Involving Electronic Surveillance	3
B. FISA’s Statutory Purpose And Legislative History Confirm That Section 1806(f) Displaces The State Secrets Privilege	5
1. Congress Enacted FISA To Establish Comprehensive Control Over National Security Electronic Surveillance.....	5
2. Section 1806(f) Is An Essential Element Of Congress’ Comprehensive Scheme For Judicially Enforcing The Limitations It Has Imposed On Electronic Surveillance.....	8
C. Section 1806(f) Encompasses Civil Cases Arising Out Of Electronic Surveillance.....	9
D. Section 1806(f) Applies To All Civil Claims Arising Out Of Electronic Surveillance, Not Just Claims Under FISA’s Civil Cause of Action.....	11
E. The Government’s Argument Below That Congress Did Not Intend For Section 1806(f) To Displace The State Secrets Privilege Misunderstands The Power Of Congress To Displace Common-Law Evidentiary Rules	14

II.	Even If Congress Had Not Displaced The State Secrets Privilege In Section 1806(f), The Privilege Would Not Provide A Ground For Threshold Dismissal Here.....	17
A.	The General Rule Is That The Privileged Evidence Is Excluded And The Lawsuit Goes Forward Without It..	17
B.	The Valid-Defense Exception Is Limited To Government Contract Claims And Does Not Apply Here.....	19
C.	Even If The Valid-Defense Exception Extended To Claims Not Arising Out Of Government Contracts, The District Court Misapplied It Here.....	21
D.	Threshold Dismissal Is Premature	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (1991)	12
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5, 18
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011)	16
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	17
<i>Clift v. U.S.</i> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>DTM Research v. AT&T</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. U.S.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1900 (2011)	passim
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , N.D. Cal. No. 06-cv-545-WHA, ECF No. 682 (Jan. 14, 2014).....	25
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> (<i>Hepting</i>), 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18, 22, 23, 26
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency</i> , 965 F.Supp.2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	1, 4
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	20
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	16
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , E.D. Va. No. 11-cv-050-AJT, ECF No. 144 (Oct. 30, 2014)	24
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. U.S.</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	20, 25
<i>Totten v. U.S.</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	20, 25
<i>U S. v. Johnson</i> , 952 F.2d 565 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>U.S. v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	20, 25, 26

U.S. v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993) 16

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976) 14

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f) 8

50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)..... 14

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1809(a)(1)..... 14

50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 11, 13, 14

50 U.S.C. § 1812..... 8

Pub. L. No. 93-595, § 1, 88 Stat. 1933 (1975) 15

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 501 15

Fed. R. Evid. 501 advisory committee’s 2011 note..... 15

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7075..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283(I) (1978) 10, 14

S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7047..... 15

S. Rep. No. 94-1035 (1976).....	8
S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904.....	7, 8, 9
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973.....	12, 17
S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, S. Rep. No. 94-755, BOOK II: INTELLIGENCE ACTIVITIES AND THE RIGHTS OF AMERICANS (1976)	6, 7
